The fair value measurement for the investment properties has been categorised as a Level 3 fair value based on the inputs to the valuation
technique. In arriving at the fair values of the properties the implicit investment approach based on the capitalisation of income was applied.
This method is based on the principle that rents and capital values are inter-related. Hence given the income produced by a property its capital
value can be estimated. The valuer used comparable rentals inferred from offices and industrials within the locality of the property based on
use location size and quality of finishes. These rentals were then annualised and a capitalisation factor was then applied to give a market value
of the property also inferring on comparable premises which are in the same category as regards the building elements.

Key inputs for the valuation are denominated in ZWL for 2022.

Sensitivity analysis to significant changes in unobservable inputs within Level 3 of the hierarchy

Below is a sensitivity analysis indicating how fair values of investment property would change with movements in the inputs used.

Investment property INFLATION ADJUSTED HISTORICAL UNAUDITED *

 ZWL’000  ZWL’000  ZWL’000  ZWL’000

Reconciliation of carrying amounts
Balance at 1 January 339 585 470 054 98 786 85 070
Transfer to property, plant, and equipment - (42 933) - (7 770)

Fair value adjustment 435 415 (87 536) 676 214 21 486

Balance at 31 December 775 000 339 585 775 000 98 786

GROUP

Capitalisation rate Rental Land values

1% -1% 10% -10% 10% -10%

Change in fair value (52 000) 54 000 55 000 (63 000) - -

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

12 INVESTMENT PROPERTY

12.1 Reconciliation of Carrying Amounts

Dairibord Holdings Limited Annual Report 2022

119

FINANCIAL REPORTS

12. INVESTMENT PROPERTY (continued)

12.2 Measurement of fair values (continued)

Significant unobservable data
The following significant unobservable inputs were applied on the main space. These inputs have been segmented by location and nature of
the property.

Significant unobservable data
(US$ 2021)

 Harare  Bulawayo Gweru  Mutare  Masvingo

Industrial office rental (rental per

[…]

As a result of the change, the comparative figures for the year ended December 31, 2021, have been restated to reflect the new presentation.
The impact of the change on the comparative figures for the year ended December 31, 2021, is as follows

Fair value gain/loss on investment properties Now presented under other income

Exchange gains Now presented under other income.

To be further disaggregated into the following in other income note to

enhance an understanding of the nature of the income and expenses:

- Realised exchange gains; and

- Unrealised exchange gains

Exchange losses Now presented under other expenses to fully comply with the Group’s

presentation of expense classification by function

To be further disaggregated into the following in other expenses note to

enhance an understanding of the nature of the income:

- Realised exchange losses; and

- Unrealised exchange losses.

Net monetary gain/(loss) Now presented as part of operating profit

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

150

FINANCIAL REPORTS

29. PRIOR YEAR CORRECTION (continued)

ZWL'000 ZWL'000 ZWL'000

Inflation Adjusted Previously Presented Adjustment Impact Restated Nature of change where applicable
Gross Profit 10 348 786 - 10 348 786

Other income - 60 279 60 279 Fair value and exchange gains reallocated to comply with the
Group’s presentation of expense classification by function.

Other expenses - (126 854) (126 854) Fair value and exchange losses reallocated to comply with the
Group’s presentation of expense classification by function.

Selling and distribution expenses (4 212 984) - (4 212 984)

Administration expenses (3 438 983) (3 438 983)

Allowance for expected credit losses (39 104) - (39 104)

Monetary gain/(loss) - (216 939) (216 939) Now presented as a part of operating profit/loss

Operating profit/loss 2 717 993 (343 793) 2 374 200
Fair value (loss)/gain on investment properties (87 536) 87 536 - Reallocated to fall under other operating income/(expenses)

Exchange (loss)/gain (39 318) 39 318 - Reallocated to fall under other operating income/(expenses)

Net monetary (loss)/gain (216 939) 216 939 - Now presented as a part of other operating income/(expenses)

Finance costs (1 493 810) - (1 493 810)

Finance income 10 380 - 10 380

Profit before tax 890 770 - 890 770

GROUP

ZWL'000 ZWL'000 ZWL'000

Inflation Adjusted Previously Presented Adjustment Impact Restated Nature of change where applicable
Gross Profit 817 609 - 817 609

Other operating income 2 300 1 537 3 837 Exchange gains now presented under Other operating income

Administration expenses (516 359) - (516 359)

Monetary gain/(loss) - 99 567 99 567 Now presented as a part of operating

Operating profit 303 550 101 104 404 654
Exchange (loss)/gain 1 537 (1 537) - Reallocated to fall under Other operating income/(expenses)

Net monetary (loss)/gain 99 567 (99 567) - Now presented as a part of Other operating income

Finance costs (869 408) - (869 408)

Finance income 848 378 - 848 378

Finance income 10 380 - 10 380

Profit before tax 383 624 - 383 624

COMPANY

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

Dairibord Holdings Limited Annual Report 2022

151

FINANCIAL REPORTS

29. PRIOR YEAR CORRECTION (continued)

ZWL'000 ZWL'000 ZWL'000

Inflation Adjusted Previously Presented Adjustment Impact Restated Nature of change where applicable
Gross Profit 2 726 006 - 2 726 006

Other income 15 174 114 112 60  279 Fair value and exchange gains reallocated to comply with the
Group’s presentation of expense classification by function.

Other expenses - (126 854) (126 854) Fair value and exchange losses reallocated to comply with the
Group’s  presentation of expense classification by function.

Selling and distribution expenses (970 137) (970 137 )

Administration expenses (753 611 ) - (753 611)

Allowance for expected credit losses (11 036) - (11 036

Operating profit 1 006 396 12 742 1 019 138
Fair value (loss)/gain on investment properties 21 485 (21 485) - Reallocated to fall under Other operating income/(expenses)

Exchange (loss)/gain (8 743) 8 743 - Reallocated to fall under Other operating income/(expenses)

Finance costs (343 126) - (343 126)

Finance income 2 463 - 2 463

Profit before tax 678 475 - 678 475

GROUP

ZWL'000 ZWL'000 ZWL'000

Inflation Adjusted Previously Presented Adjustment Impact Restated Nature of change where applicable
Gross Profit 195 807 - 195 807

Other operating income/expenses 514 409 923 Exchange gains now presented under Other operating income/
expenses

Administration expenses (119 251) - (119 251)

Operating profit 77 070 409 77 479
Exchange (loss)/gain 409 (409) - Now presented under other operating income/expenses

Finance costs (201 779) - (201 779)

Finance income 196 954 - 196 954

Profit before tax 72 654 - 72 654

COMPANY

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

152

FINANCIAL REPORTS

INFLATION ADJUSTED HISTORICAL UNAUDITED*

2022 2021 2022 2021
ZWL'000 ZWL'000 ZWL'000 ZWL'000

Group
National Social Security Authority Scheme - Zimbabwe 85 177 37 875 62 129 11 018

Defined contribution funds 135 405 125 452 93 090 36 494

220 582 163 327 155 219 47 512

Company

National Social Security Authority Scheme - Zimbabwe 508 146 374 42

Defined contribution funds 4 382 7 014 2 572 2 041

4 890 7 160 2 946 2 083

30. PENSION AND RETIREMENT PLANS

30.1. Defined contribution funds